



Official Number: HJ CheonJu CheonBo Training Center Heavenly USA 2023 - 4 To: Regional President of North America, President of FFWPU USA, Subregional Leaders, Pastors, and to all Blessed Family Members From: Cheon Shim Won Heavenly USA Date: Feb 17, 2023 Title: Update regarding "Online Participation"

We pray that Heavenly Parent's and True Parents' Blessings and love be with all Providential Nations. As Cheonshim Won Heavenly USA, we would like to make an important announcement regarding receiving special grace to accomplish spiritual work (online participation through Korea HJ CheonBo Training Center).

Before the Covid Pandemic, Blessed family members were required to go directly to Korea in order to do any form of spiritual works (Ancestor Liberation and Blessing, Collateral Liberation and Blessing, Spirit World & Physical World Blessing, etc.). But when the Covid Pandemic started, doing spiritual work in-person became impossible. Because of these temporary circumstances, we were unable to continue doing spiritual work with the original standard. This is when, with Heaven's authority, True Parents allowed Blessed family members to apply and participate in spiritual works through online broadcast. In HJ CheonBo Training Center, this grace from True Parents is called "Special Grace" (not to be confused with Special Grace before the Blessing). Through this Special Grace, Blessed family members were able to partake in Spiritual Works from their local church or from their home.

As of 2023, Blessed family members from the USA are no longer able to receive special grace from Korea HJ CheonBo Training Center and are being directed to apply for spiritual works through the North American Branch. The HJ CheonBo events that will be hosted by the North American Branch will be in-person events. Blessed family members with health issues or any medical conditions that make it impossible to travel may apply for online participation through the North American Branch and receive special permission to complete their spiritual works online. Please contact register@cheonshimwon.org for more information.

Once again, we pray that Heavenly Parent's and True Parents' Blessings and Love be with all Providential Nations.

CONTACT:

- A. Coordinator: Willus Namowicz
- B. Phone: + 1-510-760-9862
- C. Email: register@cheonshimwon.org
- D. Website: cheonshimwon.org

Sincerely,

Dr. Ki Hoon Kim, President HJ CheonJu CheonBo Training Center Heavenly USA